

Document 2021 472

Book 2021 Page 472 Type 06 009 Pages 5 Date 2/05/2021 Time 12:01:05PM

Rec Amt \$27.00

I NDX ANNO SCAN

LISA SMITH, COUNTY RECORDER MADISON COUNTY IOWA

CHEK



This document was prepared by:
Rachel Bennett
lowa Bankers Mortgage Corporation
8800 NW 62nd Ave
Johnston, IA 50131
515-286-4310
Return to: Same

<u>ع</u> ح

LOAN #: 9036519

## MANUFACTURED HOME AFFIDAVIT OF AFFIXATION RIDER

STATE OF IA

**COUNTY OF Clarke** 

This Manufactured Home Affidavit of Affixation is made this 4th day of February, 2021 and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower" or "Homeowner") to secure Borrower's Note to American State Bank, a State Bank

("Lender").

Borrower and Lender state that it is their intent that the manufactured home be and remain permanently attached to and part of the real property, and that it be regarded as an immovable fixture thereto and not as personal property.

"Homeowner" being duly sworn, on his, her or their oath state(s) as follows:

Homeowner owns the manufactured home ("Home") described as follows:
New_xUsedYear_2020LengthWidth
Manufacturer/Make Sunrise Homes
Model Name or Model No. Majave/Custom
Serial No. INADKA11022-MJ13
Serial No
Serial No
Serial No
HUD Label Number(s) PFS1226538
Certificate of Title Number

**ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK:** This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 1 of 5



LOAN #: 9036519

- 2. The Home was built in compliance with the federal Manufactured Home Construction and Safety Standards Act.
- 3. If the Homeowner is the first retail buyer of the Home, Homeowner is in receipt of (i) the manufacturer's warranty for the Home, (ii) the consumer manual for the Home, (iii) the Insulation Disclosure for the Home, and (iv) the formaldehyde health notice for the Home.
- 4. The Homeowner is in receipt of manufacturer's recommended maintenance program regarding the carpets and manufacturer's warranties covering the heating/cooling system, hot water heater, range, etc.
- 5. The Home is or will be located at the following "Property Address": 2104 145th Lane, Earlham

Madison, IA 50072

(Street or Route, City) (County) (State, Zip Code)

6. The legal description of the Property Address ("Land") is typed below or please see attached legal description.

Parcel "L" located in the Northeast Quarter (1/4) of the Southeast Quarter (1/4) of Section Twenty-six (26), Township Seventy-seven (77) North, Range Twenty-eight (28) West of the 5 the P.M., Madison County, Iowa, containing 20.04 acres of land, more or less, as shown in Plat of Survey filed in Book 2020, Page 1956 on June 5, 2020, in the Office of Recorder of Madison County, iowa.

- 7. The Homeowner is the owner of the Land or, if not the owner of the Land, is in possession of the real property pursuant to a lease in recordable form, and the consent of the lessor is attached to this Affidavit.
- 8. The Home is or shall be anchored to the Land by attachment to a permanent foundation, constructed in accordance with applicable state and local building codes and manufacturer's specifications in a manner sufficient to validate any applicable manufacturer's warranty, and permanently connected to appropriate residential utilities (e.g., water, gas, electricity, sewer) ("Permanently Affixed"). The Homeowner intends that the Home be an immoveable fixture and a permanent improvement to the Land.
- 9. The Home shall be assessed and taxed as an improvement to the Land. The Homeowner understands that if the Lender does not escrow for these taxes, that the Homeowner will be responsible for payment of such taxes.

**ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK:** This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 2 of 5



LO	AΝ	#:	90	36	519
		,,,,	~~	·	~

	LOAN #: 9036519 ecurity interests (each, a "Security Interest"):				
America State Bank Name of Lienholder	Name of Lienholder				
Address:	Address:				
Address.	Address.				
Original Principal Amount Secured: \$ 190,500	Original Principal Amount Secured: \$				
11. Homeowner agrees that as of today, or Address, upon the delivery of the Hom	if the Home is not yet located at the Property ne to the Property Address:				
(a) All permits required by governmen	tal authorities have been obtained;				
soil conditions of the Land. All four applicable state and local building	ne was designed by an engineer to meet the ndations are constructed in accordance with codes, and manufacturer's specifications in applicable manufacturer's warranty;				
(c) If piers are used for the Home, they will be placed where recommended by the Home manufacturer;					
(d) The wheels, axles, towbar or hitch on the Property Address; and	were removed when the Home was placed				
(e) The Home is (i) Permanently Affixe of site-built housing, and (iii) is par	ed to a foundation, (ii) has the characteristics t of the Land.				
12. If the Homeowner is the owner of the Home and the Land shall be a single to	e Land, any conveyance or financing of the transaction under applicable state law.				
other claim, lien or encumbrance affe	davit, the Homeowner is not aware of (i) any cting the Home, (ii) any facts or information easonably affect the validity of the title of the ce of security interests in it.				
14. The Homeowner hereby initials one of the Home:	the following choices, as it applies to title to				
certificate of origin, duly endorsed	ertificate of title. The original manufacturer's to the Homeowner, is attached to this Affidavit, real property records of the jurisdiction where				
	ificate of title. After diligent search and inquiry, luce the original manufacturer's certificate of				
☑ C. The manufacturer's certificate of ☐ shall be ☑ has been elimin	origin and/or certificate of title to the Home nated as required by applicable law.				
$\square$ D. The Home shall be covered by a	certificate of title.				
15. This Affidavit is executed by Homeowr	ner pursuant to applicable state law.				
	ers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land ecords where conveyances of real estate are recorded.				

Page 3 of 5

Ellie Mae, Inc.



## LOAN #: 9036519

This Affidavit is executed by Homeowner(s) and Lienholder(s) pursuant to applicable state law and shall be recorded in the real property records in the county in which the real property and manufactured home are located.

WILLIAM J POWELL O2/04/363/ (Seal DATE)

JERRY L ENGLAND DATE

O2/04/363/ (Seal DATE)

State of IOWA
County of CLARKE

(Signature of notarial officer)

Title of office

My commission expires: Uf-Lenling

Myles W. Easter
Commission Number
793185
My Commission Expires

**ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK:** This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 4 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender, being duly sworn on oath, intends that the Home be and remain Permanently Affixed to the Land and that the Home be an immoveable fixture and not as personal property.

American State Bank, a State Bank

Lender	
By: Authorized Signature	
by. Authorized dignature	
STATE OF: 1000 ) SS.:	
) SS.:	
COUNTY OF: Malisa	
On the $4^{\frac{1}{4}}$ day of $\frac{\text{Fisher}}{\text{on the year}}$ in the year $\frac{2021}{\text{off}}$ before	
On the day of $\frac{r \cdot b \cdot c}{r \cdot b}$ in the year $\frac{2 \cdot 2 \cdot 1}{r \cdot b}$ bef	ore me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared	
Myle William Easter	
7.1910 = 0.1717 = 0.00 1	
personally known	to me or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose navithin instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they e	
their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the	
of the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, execu	ited the instrument.
/(1) $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$ $1$	
Official Seal:	
Notary Signature	
(Cinniel Sietkas	COMMET SIEEKAS
Notary Printed Name	CONNIE L. SIEFKAS
Notary Printed Name	Commission Number 167490 My Commission Expires
Notary Printed Name  Notary Public; State of TWC.	2 Commission Number 167490
Notary Printed Name  Notary Public; State of Qualified in the County of	Commission Number 167490 My Commission Expires
Notary Printed Name  Notary Public; State of TWC.	Commission Number 167490 My Commission Expires

**ATTENTION COUNTY CLERK:** This instrument covers goods that are or are to become fixtures on the Land described herein and is to be filed for record in the records where conveyances of real estate are recorded.

Ellie Mae, Inc.

Page 5 of 5

